

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

<b>STATE OF OHIO EX REL.</b>	:	<b>Case No. 2019-1108</b>
<b>SHERRY L. FLEMING, et al.</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Relators,</b>	:	<b>Original Action in Mandamus</b>
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>Expedited Election Matter Pursuant to</b>
	:	<b>S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08</b>
<b>MARK E. FOX, SR., et al.</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Respondents.</b>	:	

---

**RESPONDENTS' MERIT BRIEF**

---

<p>Terry J. Lodge (0029271) 316 N. Michigan St., Suite 520 Toledo, OH 43604 Phone: (419) 205-7084 Fax: (419) 932-6625 Tjlodge50@yahoo.com</p> <p><i>Counsel for Relators</i></p>	<p>KATHERINE J. ZARTMAN Williams County Prosecutor 1425 S. High St., Suite 115 Bryan, Ohio 43506 Phone: (419) 636-4411 Fax: (419) 630-0354 kzartman@williamscountyprosecutor.com</p> <p>Donald J. McTigue (0022849) J. Corey Colombo (0072398) Derek S. Clinger* (0092075) <i>*Counsel of Record</i> Ben F.C. Wallace (0095911) McTIGUE &amp; COLOMBO LLC 545 E. Town Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 Phone: (614) 263-7000 Fax: (614) 263-7078 dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com dclinger@electionlawgroup.com bwallace@electionlawgroup.com</p> <p><i>Counsel for Respondents</i></p>
--	---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....3

I. Relators’ Claims are Barred by Laches.....3

    A. Relators unreasonably delayed in filing the instant action.....4

    B. Relators lack an excuse for their delay.....4

    C. Relators knowingly delayed and caused prejudice to the Board.....6

II. Relators are Not Entitled to a Writ of Mandamus.....7

    A. Relators have an adequate remedy at law in the form of an appeal to the Sixth District Court of Appeals.....7

        1. R.C. 307.94 allows petitioners to seek an independent determination from the county common pleas court, and the common pleas court’s decision may, in turn, be appealed to the respective court of appeals.....8

        2. Despite having the opportunity to appeal the Common Pleas Court’s decision, Relators, to date, have chosen not to pursue this available remedy.....9

    B. Relators do not have a clear legal right to have their proposed charter placed on the November 5, 2019 ballot.....11

        1. The proposed charter fails to provide for the form of government and fails to include workable provisions for the manner in which the county officers will be elected as required by Article X, Section 3 of the Ohio Constitution.....14

            a. The proposed charter fails to include workable provisions for the manner in which the members of the board of county commissioners will be elected.....15

            b. The proposed charter fails to include workable provisions for the manner in which the county auditor will be elected.....16

            c. The proposed charter fails to include workable provisions for the manner in which the county treasurer, prosecuting attorney, engineer, recorder, sheriff, and clerk of courts will be elected.....17

            d. The proposed charter fails to include either an elective county executive or an appointive county executive.....18

        2. Relators’ proposed charter fails to provide for the exercise of all powers, and the performance of all duties, imposed on counties and county officers by law as required by Article X, Section 3 of the Ohio Constitution.....19

            a. The proposed charter fails to provide for the exercise of all powers and the performance of all duties imposed upon county commissioners by law.....20

- b. The proposed charter fails to provide for the exercise of all powers and the performance of all duties imposed upon county engineers by law.....22
- c. The proposed charter fails to provide for the exercise of all powers and the performance of all duties imposed upon county recorders by law.....23
- d. The proposed charter fails to provide for the exercise of all powers and the performance of all duties imposed upon county prosecuting attorneys by law.....25
- e. The proposed charter fails to provide for the exercise of all powers and the performance of all duties imposed upon county auditors by law..... 26
- f. The proposed charter fails to provide for the exercise of all powers and the performance of all duties imposed upon county clerks of courts by law.....27
- g. The proposed charter fails to provide for the exercise of all powers and the performance of all duties imposed upon county sheriffs by law..... 27
- h. The proposed charter fails to provide for the exercise of all powers and the performance of all duties imposed upon county treasurers by law..... 28
- i. The proposed charter fails to indicate which powers and duties imposed by law on the county and county officers are mandatory and which are permissive..... 29
- j. The proposed charter’s “catch-all” clause does not satisfy Article X, Section 3 of the Ohio Constitution..... 29
- 3. The proposed charter exceeds the scope of Williams County’s authority to enact by initiative.....31
  - a. The proposed charter creates new private causes of action.....31
  - b. The proposed charter asserts jurisdiction over parts of other counties, as well as parts of Indiana and Michigan.....31
  - c. The proposed charter purports to grant the County the authority to remove the rights of corporations that violate its provisions.....33
  - d. The proposed charter states that Williams County will not be subject to constraints imposed by the State of Ohio on county “lawmaking.”.....34
  - e. The proposed charter attempts to limit the ability of the county board of elections, the Ohio Secretary of State, and other governmental bodies to review County initiative, referendum, recall, and charter amendment petitions.....35
- C. Respondents lack a corresponding clear legal duty to place Respondents’ issue on the November 5, 2019 ballot..... 36
- III. Relators’ Constitutional Challenges Lack Merit .....36
  - A. The Court Should Decline Relators’ Invitation to Extend *Maxcy* to County Charter Petitions..... 36
  - B. Relators abandoned their separation of powers argument..... 39
  - C. Relators’ single-subject challenge would not entitle them to their requested relief..... 39
- CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....40  
APPENDIX OF CITED AUTHORITY..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 15(D).....39  
Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 3(B)(2).....9  
Ohio Constitution, Article X, Section 3.....*passim*  
Ohio Constitution, Article XIII, Section 2.....33  
Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Sections 8-9.....37, 38

**Cases**

*Belden v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.*, 143 Ohio St. 329, 55 N.E.2d 629 (1944).....33  
*Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546.....32  
*In re Application of Champaign Wind, LLC*, 146 Ohio St.3d 489, 2016-Ohio-1513, 58 N.E.3d 1142.....36  
*In re Petition Proposing County Charter Filed June 26, 2019*, Williams C.P. No. 19 CI 060 (July 17, 2019).....*passim*  
*In re Protest of Brooks*, 154 Ohio App.3d 739, 2003-Ohio-5241, 798 N.E.2d 1118 (10th Dist).....8, 38  
*Jones v. Husted*, 147 Ohio St.3d 341, 2016-Ohio-5681.....5, 6, 7, 8, 11  
*Paschal v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 74 Ohio St. 3d 141, 656 N.E.2d 1276 (1995).....4  
*Schmitt v. LaRose*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, No. 19-3196, 2019 U.S., 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 23594 (6th Cir. Aug. 7, 2019). ....38  
*State ex rel. Abernathy v. Lucas Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 156 Ohio St.3d 238, 2019-Ohio-201, 125 N.E.3d 832..... 37  
*State ex rel. Citizens for Responsible Green Govt. v. Green*, 155 Ohio St.3d 28, 2018-Ohio-3489, 118 N.E.3d 236.....3, 6  
*State ex rel. Coover v. Husted*, 148 Ohio St.332, 2016-Ohio-5794.....13, 18, 19, 20, 23  
*State ex rel. DeBrosse v. Cool*, 87 Ohio St.3d 1, 716 N.E.2d 1114 (1999).....36  
*State ex rel. Espen v. Wood Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 154 Ohio St.3d 1, 2017-Ohio-8223.....38  
*State ex rel. Guest v. Husted*, 153 Ohio St.3d 630, 2018-Ohio-3161.....7  
*State ex rel. Lewis v. Moser*, 72 Ohio St.3d 25, 28, 647 N.E.2d 155 (1995).....7  
*State ex rel. Maxcy v. Lucas Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 155 Ohio St.3d 496, 2018-Ohio-4035, 122 N.E.3d 1165.....36, 37, 38  
*State ex rel. McGinn v. Walker*, 151 Ohio St.3d 199, 2017-Ohio-7714.....*passim*  
*State ex rel. Sohi v. Williams*, 80 Ohio St.3d 492, 687 N.E.2d 454 (1997).....10

*State ex rel. Thurn v. Cuyahoga Cty Bd. of Elections*, 72 Ohio St.3d 289, 649 N.E.2d 1205 (1995)..... 10

*State ex rel. Walker v. Husted*, 144 Ohio St.3d 361, 2015-Ohio-3749, 43 N.E.3d 419.....13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 30

**Statutes**

R.C. 302.02.....18

R.C. 307.94.....*passim*

R.C. 307.95.....8, 9, 12

R.C. 2502.02..... 9

R.C. 3501.11..... 12, 36

R.C. 3501.38.....12, 36

R.C. 3501.39.....12, 36

R.C. 3511.04.....7
